hospital or such other place provided by the State or by a Council until the person can be

safely discharged to the public.

(2) A person under watch or quarantine in accordance with subsection (1) of this

Section who escapes from the place of confinement commits an offence and is liable on

conviction to a fine of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Naira of (N=250,000.00).

(3) Any person mentioned in subsection (2) of this Section who causes another

person to be infected, commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine of One

Million Naira (N=1,000,000.00).

(4) Any person who aids, counsels, or facilitates the escape of any person under

[...]

residential premises or any other location other than any public burial grounds is

prohibited.

(5) Any person who contravenes or fails to comply with any of the provisions of

this section commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine of Two Hundred and

Fifty Thousand Naira (N=250,000.00)or to any non-custodial sentence or both.

40. Compensation

(1) The owner of any building, article or thing destroyed under an order made in

pursuance of Section 35, and the owner of any animal killed under an order made in

accordance with Section 36, will be entitled to compensation to be paid either out of

[...]

any police officer, give name and the name and address of the owner of the premises if

known.

(2) Any occupier declining to give or willfully misstating the name or address

either of the occupier or of the owner or occupiers will be liable to a fine of Twenty-Five

Thousand Naira (N=25,000.00) or to any non-custodial sentence.

63. Duties of the police

Every police officer will give information to the enforcement officer of any offence

which such officer knows or has reason to believe has been committed in contravention of

this Law.

64.

[...]

to the satisfaction of a health officer. Provision for the supply of such flags or marks will

be made by the medical officer of health. Any person who removes such flag or mark

without the permission of a health officer commits an offence and is liable on conviction

to a fine of Twenty-Five Thousand Naira (N=25,000.00).

12. The medical officer of health may close any premises where there has been a

case or suspected case of infectious disease until such premises is considered fit for human

occupation. The medical officer may also close, any buildings, latrines, wells, dustbins,

[...]

Any person who contravenes or fails to comply with any of the provisions of these

by-laws or any condition of any licence or permit or any order or direction given by the

enforcement officer commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine of Fifteen

Thousand Naira (N=15,000.00) or to imprisonment for six (6) months or both.

THE LAGOS (PUBLIC CONVENIENCES) BYE-LAWS

[F. & L. 1958, IX, 2012]

made under section 53

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Lagos (Public Conveniences) Bye-laws and

will apply to the City of Lagos.

[...]

convenience.

10. A person must not expose any fire or naked light whilst inside any public

convenience.

11. Any person who contravenes any of the provisions of these bye-laws commits an

offence and is liable on conviction to a penalty not exceeding Fifteen Thousand Naira

(N=15,000.00).

THE FOODSTUFFS AND REGULATED

PREMISES ADOPTIVE BYE-LAWS

[W.R.L.N. 356 of 1957]

made by

Council Instrument

Epe Local Government Council W.R.L.N.218 of 1959

Ikeja Local Government Council W.N.L.N. 53 of 1961

L.S.L.N. 14 of 1970

Mushin Local Government Council W.R.L.N.